Progress In Electromagnetics Research C, Vol. 133, 121–134, 2023
A Compact Dual-Band Octal Patch Loaded with Bow-Tie Parasitic
MIMO Antenna Design for 5G mm-Wave Wireless Communication
Idrish Shaik1, * and Krishna V. Sahukara2
Abstract—In the present era of wireless communication networks, the key area of concern is always
the need for faster data rates to meet the growing requirements. The 5G standards have the fortitude to
bring about rapid data transfer speeds, instantaneous connectivity, large data capacities, and minimal
latency. In this paper, a novel octal patch integrated with a bow-tie parasitic antenna element with full

tie parasitic element and a parasitic element in the center of the two-element MIMO design to improve
isolation and also offer dual bands of the required resonating frequency. The design was implemented on
a Rogers’s 5880 substrate, which has a frequency center of 28/40GHz, and it works significantly better
than the antennas that are described in the previous works. Based on the results of both measured and
simulated data, a significant improvement in the isolation obtained by adding a parasitic element in
the center of the patches is obtained by the proposed antenna, which also has bandwidths of 2.85GHz
and 4.29GHz at dual bands with peak gains of 7.9 dBi and 6.97 dBi over the operating bands. The
analysis of the proposed antenna in the previous work shows that the designed antenna is feasible for
5G mm-wave wireless applications like ultra-high definition multimedia, which require high data rates
and bandwidth, especially in cellular infrastructure.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to use this opportunity to acknowledge their gratitude to the administrations
of both Bapatla Engineering College and GVPCDPGC for their support with this endeavor.
REFERENCES
1. Andrews, J. G., S. Buzzi, W. Choi, et al., “What will 5G be?” IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in
Communications, Vol. 32, No. 6, 1065–1082, 2014, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2014.2328098.
2. Rappaport, T. S., S. Sun, R. Mayzus, et al., “Millimeter wave mobile communications for 5G
cellular: It will work!,” IEEE Access, Vol. 1, 335–349, 2013, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2013.2260813.
Progress In Electromagnetics Research C, Vol. 133, 2023 133
3. Attaran, M., “The impact of 5G on the evolution of intelligent automation and industry
digitization,” J. Ambient Intel. Human Computer, 2021, doi: 10.1007/s12652-020-02521-x.
4. Cao, Y., K. S. Chin, W. Che, W. Yang, and E. S. Li, “A compact 38GHz multibeam antenna array
with multifolded butler matrix for 5G applications,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, Vol. 16, 2996–2999, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2757045.
5. Al-Gburi, A. J. A., Z. Zakaria, H. Alsariera, M. F. Akbar, I. M. Ibrahim, K. S. Ahmad,
S. Ahmad, and S. S. Al-Bawri, “Broadband circular polarised printed antennas for indoor
wireless communication systems: A comprehensive review,” Micromachines, 2022, doi:
10.3390/mi13071048.
6. Ikram, M., E. A. Abbas, N. Nguyen-Trong, K. H. Sayidmarie, and A. Abbosh, “Integrated
frequency-reconfigurable slot antenna and connected slot antenna array for 4G and 5G mobile
handsets,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 67, No. 12, 7225–7233, Dec. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2930119.
7. Shafi, M., A. F. Molisch, P. J. Smith, et al., “5G: A tutorial overview of standards, trials, challenges,
deployment, and practice,” IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in Communications, Vol. 35, No. 6,
1201–1221, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2017.2692307.
8. Balanis, C. A., Antenna Theory: Analysis and Design, John Wiley and Sons, 1997.
9. Shayea, I., T. A. Rahman, M. H. Azmi, and M. R. Islam, “Real measurement study for rain rate
and rain attenuation conducted over 26GHz microwave 5G link system in Malaysia,” IEEE Access,
Vol. 6, 19044–19064, 2018, doi: 10.1109/access.2018.2810855.

International Journal of Antennas and Propagation, 1–10, 2020, doi: 10.1155/2020/2740920.
19. Zahid, M. N., Z. Gaofeng, S. H. Kiani, et al., “H-shaped eight-element dual-band MIMO antenna
for sub-6GHz 5G smartphone applications,” IEEE Access, Vol. 10, 85619–85629, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3189658.
134 Shaik and Sahukara
20. Yon, H., N. H. A. Rahman, M. A. Aris, M. H. Jamaluddin, I. K. C. Lin, H. Jumaat,
F. N. M. Redzwan, and Y. Yamada, “Development of C-shaped parasitic MIMO antennas for mu-
tual coupling reduction,” Electronics, Vol. 10, No. 19, 2431, 2021, doi: 10.3390/electronics10192431.
21. Alanazi, M. D. and S. K. Khamas, “A compact dual band MIMO dielectric resonator antenna
with improved performance for mm-Wave applications,” Sensors, Vol. 22, No. 13, 5056, 2022, doi:
10.3390/s22135056.
22. Awan, W. A., M. Soruri, M. Alibakhshikenari, and E. Limiti, “On-demand frequency switchable
antenna array operating at 24.8 and 28GHz for 5G high-gain sensors applications,” Progress In
Electromagnetics Research M, Vol. 108, 163–173, 2022.
23. Farahat, A. E. and K. F. A. Hussein, “Dual-band (28/38GHz) wideband MIMO antenna for 5G mo-
bile applications,” IEEE Access, Vol. 10, 32213–32223, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3160724.
24. Hasan, M. N., S. Bashir, and S. Chu, “Dual band omnidirectional millimeter wave antenna for 5G
communications,” Journal of Electromagnetic Waves and Applications, Vol. 33, No. 12, 1581–1590,
2019, doi: 10.1080/09205071.2019.1617790.
25. Ali, W., S. Das, H. Medkour, and S. Lakrit, “Planar dual-band 27/39GHz millimeter-wave